Such reduction will also not cause any prejudice to the creditors of the Company. For the sake of clarity, it is
specified that the reduction of capital does not involve either the diminution of any liability in respect of unpaid
capital or the payment to any shareholder of any paid-up capital. The creditors of the Company are in no way
affected by the proposed reduction of the share capital. Further, the proposed adjustment would not in any way
adversely affect the ordinary operations of the Company or the ability of the Company to honor its commitments
or to pay its debts in the ordinary course of business. In compliance of its obligation under the Listing Agreement,
the Company would approach the Bombay Stock Exchange Limited for its no-objection/ approval to the Scheme.

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 173 (2) OF COMPANIES ACT, 1956

5

27TH ANNUAL REPORT 2010-2011

The shareholding pattern of the Company as on date (i.e., before reduction of capital) and after reduction of capital
as contemplated under the Scheme is set out below:

Sl Categories of shareholders No of Pre-reduction % No of post- reduction %
No share Capital share Capital reduction

(as on June 30, 2011) (Please see note below)

1 Promoters & promoters Group 1030040 13.75 206008 13.75
2 Public Shareholding:

Mutual Funds / UTI 43900 0.59 8780 0.59

Financial Institutions / Banks

Foreign Institutional Investors

Foreign Banks

Bodies Corporate 2228387 29.75 445677 29.75

Individuals 4187073 55.91 837415 55.91

NRI's - -

   Total 7489400 100 1497880 100.00

Note:  Since the Company is a public listed company, the shareholding pattern post-reduction is not possible to
predict at this time and hence the post-reduction shareholding pattern has been prepared on the basis of pre-
capital reduction shareholding pattern.

The share capital structure of the Company as on date (i.e., before reduction of capital) and after reduction of
capital as contemplated under the Scheme is set out below:

Amount in Rupees

Particulars Before Reduction After Reduction

Authorised Share Capital

7,900,000 equity shares of Rs. 10/- each 79,000,000 79,000,000

1000 Cumulative Preference Share Capital of Rs. 100 each 10,00,000 10,00,000